December 31, 2023 1,642,850 - - 1,642,850

X

.

As at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Level 3 investments mainly consist of fixed income (e.g. private debt and mortgage

backed securities). The fair value of these investments was based on the valuation techniques described earlier. The Manager also

considers other liquidity, credit and market risk factors in pricing these investments, and adjusts the valuations as deemed necessary.

The sensitivity analysis for Level 3 fixed income securities reflects how the fixed income fair values above would be impacted by

changes in interest rates. Management has determined that a fluctuation of the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% forms the basis of the calculation of the sensitivity analysis. The impact has been estimated

by calculating the fair value changes of the fixed-interest debt securities. If the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% then the fixed income fair values above would increase or decrease by $228,579 (December

31, 2023 - $2,908,122).

x

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Conservative Balanced Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2024) 203,648,799 - 19,261 203,668,060

Purchases 28,324,592 - 2,833 28,327,425

Sales (213,229,995) - - (213,229,995)

Return of capital - - - -

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) - - - -

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) (4,253,152) - - (4,253,152)

Ending Balance (June 30, 2024) 14,490,244 - 22,094 14,512,338

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

June 30, 2024 (68,686) - - (68,686)

X

X

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Conservative Balanced Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2023) 117,756,315 - 11,163 117,767,478

Purchases 80,974,802 - 8,098 80,982,900

Sales - - - -

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) - - - -

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) 4,917,682 - - 4,917,682

Ending Balance (December 31, 2023) 203,648,799 - 19,261 203,668,060

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2023 4,917,682 - - 4,917,682

X

.

As at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Level 3 investments mainly consist of fixed income (e.g. private debt and mortgage

backed securities). The fair value of these investments was based on the valuation techniques described earlier. The Manager also

considers other liquidity, credit and market risk factors in pricing these investments, and adjusts the valuations as deemed

necessary.

The sensitivity analysis for Level 3 fixed income securities reflects how the fixed income fair values above would be impacted by

changes in interest rates. Management has determined that a fluctuation of the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% forms the basis of the calculation of the sensitivity analysis. The impact has been estimated

by calculating the fair value changes of the fixed-interest debt securities. If the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% then the fixed income fair values above would increase or decrease by $654,959 (December

31, 2023 - $8,876,123)

x

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Balanced Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2024) 176,318,741 - 2,957,164 179,275,905

Purchases 24,380,662 - 2,439 24,383,101

Sales (171,372,384) - (658,882) (172,031,266)

139

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

Return of capital - - - -

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) - - - -

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) (3,106,444) - 847,215 (2,259,229)

Ending Balance (June 30, 2024) 26,220,575 - 3,147,936 29,368,511

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

June 30, 2024 223,492 - 847,215 1,070,707

X

X

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Balanced Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2023) 102,456,222 - 3,924,198 106,380,420

Purchases 69,699,829 - 1,841,861 71,541,690

Sales - - - -

Return of capital - - (169,647) (169,647)

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) - - - -

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) 4,162,690 (2,639,248) 1,523,442

Ending Balance (December 31, 2023) 176,318,741 - 2,957,164 179,275,905

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2023 4,162,690 (2,639,248) 1,523,442

X

.

As at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Level 3 investments consist of fixed income (e.g. private debt and mortgage backed

securities) and private equity investments. The fair value of these investments was based on the valuation techniques described

earlier. The Manager also considers other liquidity, credit and market risk factors in pricing these investments, and adjusts the

valuations as deemed necessary.

Changes in significant unobservable inputs used in determining the fair value measurement of Level 3 private equity investments

can vary considerably over time depending on company specific factors along with economic and market conditions. Net Asset

Values are a key unobservable input for these Level 3 private equity investments. If the Net Asset Values of the Level 3 private equity

investments were to increase or decrease by 5%, with all other variables held constant, the value of the Portfolio’s net assets

attributable to redeemable unitholders would increase or decrease by $157,397 (December 31, 2023 - $147,858).

The sensitivity analysis for Level 3 fixed income securities reflects how the fixed income fair values above would be impacted by

changes in interest rates. Management has determined that a fluctuation of the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% forms the basis of the calculation of the sensitivity analysis. The impact has been estimated

by calculating the fair value changes of the fixed-interest debt securities. If the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% then the fixed income fair values above would increase or decrease by $1,263,089

(December 31, 2023 - $7,594,462).

x

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Balanced Growth Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2024) 65,360,130 - 2,911,959 68,272,089

Purchases 9,680,557 - 968 9,681,525

Sales (65,128,051) - (627,205) (65,755,256)

Return of capital - - - -

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

140

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

Net realized gains (losses) - - - -

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) (1,194,072) - 806,476 (387,596)

Ending Balance (June 30, 2024) 8,718,564 - 3,092,198 11,810,762

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

June 30, 2024 62,930 - 806,476 869,406

X

X

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Balanced Growth Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2023) 36,178,931 - 3,785,251 39,964,182

Purchases 27,674,932 - 2,043,438 29,718,370

Sales - - - -

Return of capital - - (163,218) (163,218)

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) - - - -

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) 1,506,267 - (2,753,512) (1,247,245)

Ending Balance (December 31, 2023) 65,360,130 - 2,911,959 68,272,089

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2023 1,506,267 - (2,753,512) (1,247,245)

X

.

As at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Level 3 investments consist of fixed income (e.g. private debt and mortgage backed

securities) and private equity investments. The fair value of these investments was based on the valuation techniques described

earlier. The Manager also considers other liquidity, credit and market risk factors in pricing these investments, and adjusts the

valuations as deemed necessary.

Changes in significant unobservable inputs used in determining the fair value measurement of Level 3 private equity investments

can vary considerably over time depending on company specific factors along with economic and market conditions. Net Asset